

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

#### STATE OF MAINE.

### 1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

### 1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

#### SHEEPSCOT RIVER BRIDGE -- FIREMEN'S RELIEF ASSOCIATION.

porators, or their associates, to constitute a quorum for the transaction of business.

All deeds of conveyance, or other instruments Deeds, etc., shall be scaled. SECT. 3. made in behalf of the corporation, shall be sealed with the corporate seal, and when made in pursuance of any vote of the corporation, shall be valid to convey property or bind the corporation.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 8, 1889.

Chapter 336.

An Act to amend Chapter two hundred and forty-two of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-six, relating to Sheepscot Rivor Bridge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The word "seventeen" in the first section of Sheepscot private and special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-six, to reduce width of. chapter two hundred and forty-two, is hereby stricken out, and the word 'fourteen' inserted in its place.

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 2.

Approved February 8, 1889.

Chapter 337.

An Act to incorporate the Bangor Firemen's Relief Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. William Norwood, S. A. Brown, Patrick Corporators. O'Leary, Matthew O'Brien, E. B. Usher, E. E. Hodgkins, M. C. Kaualey, Joseph Grenier, John S. O'Leary, C. G. Shea, Daniel Cook, and the other members of a voluntary association now existing in the city of Bangor under the name Corporate name of the Bangor Firemen's Relief Association, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Bangor Firemeu's Relief Association, and the said corporation may sue and be sued, -powers and duties. defend and be defended, and have a corporate seal, have and

Снар. 336 -quorum.

#### 527

Снар. 338

Object of association. <sup>2</sup> enjoy all the powers and privileges and shall be subject to all the duties and liabilities pertaining to corporations by the general laws of this state.

SECT. 2. The sole object of the association hereby incorporated shall be to afford relief to such of their members as may at any time receive injury in the discharge of their duties as members of the Bangor Fire Department, or to their families in the event of their decease; and for this purpose the said association may receive and hold real and personal property to an amount not exceeding at any one time thirty thousand dollars.

SECT. 3. Said corporation shall not employ paid solicitors or canvassers, or pay or cause or allow to be paid, commissions or fees for procuring membership or obtaining application for insurance under the assessment plan.

SECT. 4. The constitution or rules by which the affairs and proceedings of the said voluntary association are now governed and directed, so far as the same are not repugnant to the constitution and laws of this state, shall be and continue to be the by-laws of the corporation hereby constituted, until the same or any of them shall be changed by the act of said corporation; and said corporation is hereby authorized to change its by-laws at any time, by adding to, repealing or amending the same, or any of them, provided such change is not repugnant to the constitution and laws of the state.

SECT. 5. This act may be accepted by vote of the majority of the members present at any meeting of the said voluntary association, regularly called according to their constitution and for the purposes of authorizing such acceptance.

SECT. 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 8, 1889.

#### Chapter 338.

An Act to amend Section two of Chapter four hundred and thirty-two of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five, relating to an act repealing "An Act to incorporate the town of Lexington."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 2, ch. 432, Special Laws of 1885, amended.

SECT. 1. Section two of chapter four hundred and thirtytwo, of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and

Shall not employ paid solicitors.

By-laws.

Acceptance of act.